

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### HUNTING IN CERTAIN TERRITORY.

#### **CHAP**, 15

9

'Sec. 1. Per diem of \$5.00 provided for members of board when engaged in official duties. Appointment of president and secretary of board made obligatory. The state board of charities and corrections, as heretofore established, shall consist of five persons, at least one of whom shall be a woman, appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, for terms of five years. Any vacancy occurring during a term shall be filled in like manner for the remainder of the unexpired term. The board shall be non-partisan politically. The members shall each receive five dollars a day for their services while employed on official duties, and their actual travelling expenses, which shall be audited by the state auditor and paid by the treasurer of state, upon the certificate of the state auditor, as provided by law. Regular meetings of the board shall be held quarterly, or oftener, if required, and a suitable room shall be provided in the state house for its use. The board shall elect from their number a president. who shall hold office for such term as shall be fixed by the board, shall appoint a secretary and agents, all subject to approval and removal by the governor, and make such rules and orders for the regulation of its proceedings as it may deem necessary. All rules and regulations governing the administration of state institutions must be approved by the board, and no superintendent, agent or other under-official shall have any discretionary power to change such rules and regulations.'

Approved March 14, 1925.

### Chapter 15.

An Act Relating to Hunting in Certain Specified Localities in the State of Maine. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1917, c. 219, sec. 77; relating to hunting in certain specified limits prohibited, amended. Section seventy-seven of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen is hereby amended by striking out the words "situated in the town of Eden, in the county of Hancock: Bounded on the north and east by the Atlantic ocean, on the south by the highway leading from Hull's Cove bridge to the Beaver dam bridge near Shea Brothers' farm, and on the west by the highway leading from said Beaver dam bridge to Salisbury cove; or" in the fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth lines of the first paragraph of said section, and by striking out the words "on said island or" in the second line of the second paragraph of said section, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 77. Restrictions removed from certain territory in town of Eden,

### FISHING IN YORK COUNTY.

CHAP. 16

(Bar Harbor). No person shall, except as herein provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill any wild animal or any game or other wild bird within the following described territory: On Bartlett's island in Hancock county; or on the one hundred and twelve acres of land, moreor less, comprising Prout's Neck, so-called, in the town of Scarboro, in the county of Cumberland; or on Richmond's Island, so-called, in the town of Cape Elizabeth, in said county of Cumberland; or on the tract. of land comprising sixteen hundred acres, more or less, situated in said town of Cape Elizabeth, and bounded as follows: Southerly by the sea, westerly by the Spurwink river, northerly by the Spurwink road, so-called, leading from Spurwink bridge to Bowery beach, easterly by a certain private road or way which runs in a southerly direction from the aforesaid Spurwink road to said Bowery beach, being the road which runs in front of the dwelling house of one Charles L. Jordan and along the easterly boundary of land of said Charles L. Jordan and along the westerly boundary of land of the Great Pond Club, but not including any portion of said Bowery Beach. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any wild bird or wild animal, or part thereof, taken in violation of any provision of this section.

Provided, however, that the provisions of this section shall not prohibit any person residing within the limits of either of the above described reservations or preserves from shooting at or destroying any wild bird (except ruffed grouse or Hungarian partridge) or any wild animal, when found destroying his property; and provided, further, that the provisions of this section shall not be construed to prohibit the trapping of wild animals within the above described territory in accordance with the general laws of the state. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten, nor more than forty dollars and costs, for each offense.'

Approved March 12, 1925.

### Chapter 16.

An Act to Regulate Fishing in the Brooks in York, in the County of York. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Closed time for fishing in brooks in town of York, established. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the fresh water brooks in the town of York, in the county of York, except during the months of May and June of each year, during which months it shall be lawful to fish in said brooks in accordance with the general law of the state.

10